differences in the nature, location, or condition of the particular property.

Under the discounted cash flow method, fair value is measured using assumptions about the benefits and liabilities
associated with ownership over the life of the asset. This method involves predicting the sequence of cash flows from the
ownership interest in a property. This sequence of projected cash flows is subject to a discount rate derived from market
data, which determines the present value of the income flows associated with the asset.

Property, plant and equipment – land

The fair value of properties was determined using the market matching method. The appraiser's valuation is based on
market transaction prices adjusted substantially for differences in the nature, location or condition of the particular property.

Material non-observable inputs and sensitivity of Level 3 non-financial instruments at fair value to changes in key
assumptions

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value estimates of the Group's buildings categorized in Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy to changes in non-observable inputs as of 31 December:

Non-observable inputs Value
Change of non-

observable inputs Effect on fair value

Discount rate 26,22% +1% (52.219)
  -1% 59.312

2020

Non-observable inputs Value
Change of non-

observable inputs Effect on fair value

Discount rate 15,72% +1% (32.601)
  -1% 37.029

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Kazakhstan Stock Exchange JSC for the year ended 31 December 2021

(thousand Kazakhstan tenge unless otherwise stated)

39

25. Financial instruments netting
The tables below show financial assets offset against financial liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position
and the effects of enforceable master netting agreements and similar agreements (ISDA, RISDA and similar) that do not
offset in the consolidated statement of financial position

As of 31 December 2021

Net financial assets
stated in the